GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1769
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30™ JULY, 2025

RICE PROCUREMENT AND DISTRIBUTION OF RICE IN MANIPUR FOR FLOOD
RELIEF

1769. DR. ANGOMCHA BIMOL AKOIJAM:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the total quantity of rice, procured and distributed from the Food Corporation of India (FCI) in Manipur during the months of May and June 2025;

(b) the quantity of rice out of it procured and distributed specifically for supply to relief camps catering to flood-affected victims; and

(c) the details of the quantity of this rice procured and distributed by elected Members of the Legislative Assembly (MLAs) and if Members of Parliament (MPs) along with details of Members involved in such procurement and distribution?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,
FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRIMATI NIMUBEN JAYANTIBHAI BAMBHANIYA)

(a): A quantity of 2110.80 Metric Ton (MT) rice has been procured from Food Corporation of India (FCI) under Open Market Sales Scheme (OMSS) and distributed in Manipur during the month of May and June 2025.

(b) & (¢): State Government of Manipur in information furnished has stated that out of 2110.80 MT, a quantity of 183.50 MT rice has been distributed to relief camps catering to flood-affected victims which includes 28.50 MT rice distributed by elected Members of Parliament (MPs) and Members of Legislative Assembly (MLAs). The details given by the State Government are at Annexure-1.
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Quantity of rice procured by elected Members

Annexure-I

SI. No. Particulars Quantity Date of issue
(in MT)

1 Shri Maharaja Sanajaoba Leishemba, 2.50 | 04.06.2025
Hon’ble Member of Parliament, Rajya Sabha

2 Dr. Angomcha Bimol Akoijam, 6.00 | 05.06.2025
Hon’ble Member of Parliament, Lok Sabha &

10.06.2025

3 Shri Sheikh Noorul Hassan, 5.00 | 05.06.2025
Hon’ble Member of the Manipur Legislative Assembly

4 Shri Thounaojam Shyamkumar, 10.00 | 17.06.2025
Hon’ble Member of the Manipur Legislative Assembly

5 Shri Soraisam Kebi Devi, 5.00 | 26.06.2025

Hon’ble Member of the Manipur Legislative Assembly

